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1.

To ensure this product is correctly installed and used appropriately,
we highly advise you to read this user guide very carefully.

INTRODUCTION

This ATS product is designed with two independent power inlets to supply power to the load
from a primary power source. Should primary power source fail, the secondary will
automatically back up the connected equipment without any interruption. The transfer time
from one line to another is seamless to the connected equipment. After switching to a
secondary power source, the ATS can also switch power back to the primary input when
power to the primary input is restored.

USB & RS 232 communication ports / Dry Contact port / SNMP

2. MAIN CHARACTERISTICS

= dedicated to UPS from 1 to 3 kVA (16A max)

= 2 independent power sources

3. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS — Security

Risk of Electric Shock:

® The ATS unit uses potentially hazardous voltages. Do not attempt to disassemble this
equipment as it does not contain accessible components that can be repaired by users.

@ All repairs should be performed by qualified technicians only.

@ The utility power outlet shall be near the equipment and easily accessible. To isolate
the ATS from AC input, remove the plug from the utility power outlet.

 The mains outlet that supplies the ATS shall be located near the ATS and shall be
easily accessible.

@ Install the ATS in a temperature and humidity-controlled indoor area free of
conductive interference.

@ It should not be exposed to direct sunlight or sources of heat. Do not cover the
ventilation slots.

¢ Disconnect the ATS from AC power before cleaning with a damp cloth (no cleaning
products).

@ In an emergency situation, switch the ATS to the “Off’ position and disconnect the
unit from the AC power supply.

® When the ATS is out of order, please refer to section: “trouble shooting” and call
the hot line.

Connected products:

 Combined ATS and connected equipment leakage current should not exceed 3,5 mA.
@ Make sure that the connected load does not exceed ATS capabilities. Do not leave
any recipients containing liquid on or near the ATS.

¢ Do not plug the ATS into a power strip or surge suppressor.

® Do not connect any household appliances such as microwaves, vacuum cleaners,
hair dryers or life-support systems to the ATS.

® Use only CEE 7/7 plugs



4. STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS

Do not keep or use the ATS in any of the following environments:

v' Any area with combustible gas, corrosive substance or heavy dust.

v' Areas with excessively high or low temperature (above 40°C or below 0°C)

and humidity of more than 90%.

v' Areas exposed to direct sunlight or near sources of heat.

v" Areas subject to major vibration.

v' Outside.
In the event of fire in the vicinity, please use dry-powder extinguishers. The use of liquid
extinguishers may present a danger of electric shock.

5. AFTER SALES SERVICE

IMPORTANT!

When calling the After-Sales Department, please have the following information ready, it will
be required regardless of the problem: UPS model, serial number and date of purchase.
Please provide an accurate description of the problem with the following details: type of
equipment powered by the ATS, indicator led status, alarm status, installation and
environmental conditions.

You will find the technical information you require on your guarantee or on the identification
plate on the back of the unit. If convenient you may enter the details in the following box.

Model Serial number Date of purchase
ATS ...

! Please keep the original packaging. It will be required in the event the ATS is returned to
the After-Sales Department.

CE conformity:

This logo means that this product answers to the EMC and LVD
standards (regarding to the regulation associated with the electric
equipment voltage and the electromagnetic fields).

IMPORTANT
ATS belongs to the electronic and electrical equipment category. At the end
of its useful life it must be disposed of separately and in an appropriate

manner.

Contact your local recycling or hazardous waste centre for information on
I proper disposal of the used battery.




6. DESCRIPTION

FERONT PANEL

-

&

O power switch for input source A
@ power switch for input source B
© Circuit breaker for output 1

O Circuit breaker for output 2

© uUsB communication port
O®Rs-232 communication port

@ SNMP slot

@Operation indicators (please refer to section 4 for the details)

BACK PANELS

4 © © 6 0o

O contact port (please refer to section 7 for the details)
90utput receptacles “Output 1” (IEC 10A)

90utput receptacles “Output 2" (IEC 10A)

QOutput receptacle “Output 3” (IEC 16A)

elnput source A connector

@Input source B connector



OPERATION INDICATORS AND STATUS

«

FAULT

Osource preference selector
9Priority setting LEDs (A or B)
@© power source status LEDs A & B
QOutput source LEDs

O Fault indicator

@ Alarm mute button



Indication LED LED Condition Al
type description | status
Source A (8) ON )
Priority Source A is priority OFF
. Source B (®) | OFF
setting
Source A (®) | OFF
s Source B is priority OFF
Source B (®) ON
OFF Inlet A has no power input OFF
Status of ON Inlet A has vs:xsr c;rllput, and OFF
source A (©) P
’ Inlet A has power input, but
Power Rasting power is out of SPEC QFF
source
status OFF Inlet B has no power input OFF
Status of ON Inlet B has pov(\_/)el-(r, and power is OFF
source B (©)
. Inlet B has power input, but
Elashing power is out of SPEC Qre
Output from
source A (@) oN
Power A is output OFF
Output from OFF
source B (@)
s |scmanie)| °F
Uit Power B is output OFF
status | Qutput from &
source B (@)
Output from OFF
source A (@)
Bxifouih NO OUTPUT OFF
utput from
source B (@) OFF
OFF Alarm not present OFF
Alarm Fault (©)
ON Alarm present Continuously
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7. INSTALLATION AND OPERATION

1. Checking
When you receive your equipment, open the packaging and check that your ATS has not
been damaged. Packaging includes: an ATS module, a user manual and mounting brackets.

2. Placement & storage conditions

The unit can be mounted in a standard 19" rack. Fasten the mounting brackets to the unit
using the screws provided. With brackets attached securely, users can mount the unit in a
standard 19" rack as shown below.

O\OOXOOO

vl
Fd

X

O0O0OO0OO0OOO0OOOCOO0O0O® OBO OO

SC)

1000 OO0 O0CO0 OO0

NOTE: If the temperature around the unit will rise above 40 °C, ventilation is required.

The ATS has been designed to operate in a protected environment, at temperatures
between 0°C and 40°C and at a humidity level ranging between 0% and 90% (no
condensation).

Do not obstruct the ventilation slots. Install the unit in an environment which is free from dust,
chemical vapours and conductors. Moreover, in order to avoid any interference, keep the
ATS at least 20cm away from the other items (UPS...).

3. Connection

For connecting the ATS, plug “input source A connector” and “input source B connector” to
the two independent power sources or UPSs depending using the SCHUCKO-IEC or IEC-
IEC 16A cables supplied.

Plug the user load to the output 10A (“Output 1 and 2”) or 16A (“Output 3”) sockets
depending on user’s requirements.

4. On/Off

Put the input power switch in “ON” position. The output will then be supplied by the source
set as selected.

Setting priority of power source: it is possible to set the power source preference to supply
the output by pushing the button of “source preference selector”. The default power source
is “Source A”.



Function Description Default Possible
configuration
Source Selection of input - Source A
perference that normally Source A
: - Source B
selector supplies the load

5. Communication port

The ATS is supplied with the following communication ports:

- Serial port is available with RS232 com. port and USB com. port on the front panel. NOTE:
the use of one port automatically excludes the other.

- Dry contacts port on the rear panel.

Serial Ports: RS-232 & USB connectors

RS-232 connector USB connector

v | nave | tvee | siona |
1 1 VBUS
X ouT Serial line TX 2 D-
RX IN Serial line RX 3 D+
4 GND
GND POWER

2

3

4

5

6 +12V POWER
7

8

9

NOT!

E: The utilization of the communication port is optional and it is not necessary
for the correct functioning of the ATS.

Contact Ports

The contacts port is formed using six (6) pins numbered from left to right (see fig. 1), which
can be connected to an external monitoring system (such as a BMS) in order to monitor the
operational status of the ATS.

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 4, rue de la Rigotiére - 44700 Orvault - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com 9
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The external equipment must respect the voltage and current characteristics of contacts

(1) (2)

port.

The contacts port provides the following pins:

Pin 1: common contact.

Pin 2: “Source B" active contact (if the contact between “pin 1” and “pin 2" is closed,
output is supplied by “Source B”).

Pin 3: “Source A" active contact (if the contact between “pin 3” and “pin 1” is closed,
output is supplied by “Source A").

Pin 4: “Source A” status OK contact (if the contact between “pin 4” and “pin 1” is closed,
“Source A" is present and regular).

Pin 5: "Source B” status OK contact (if the contact between “pin 5” and “pin 1” is closed,
“Source B" is present and regular).

Pin 6: Status OK contact (if the contact between “pin 6” and “pin 1” is closed, ATS
functioning status is regular).

The following diagram shows the functioning of the contacts port.

& | Pin 1: COM CONT
_":}-— & | Pin 2: INPUT ON B
t—— & | Pin 3: INPUT ON A
I SEN— & | Pin 4: closed= A OK
L S & | Pin 5: closed= B OK
D S— & | Pin 6: closed= STATUS OK

Contacts port basic diagram

ATTENTION: The pins of the contact port are able to carry maximum current of 8A and
maximum voltage of 250Vac.

10 INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 4, rue de la Rigotiere - 44700 Orvault - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com
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8. TROUBLE SHOOTING

Use the table below to solve minor problems.

Should the ATS fail to function correctly we recommend you perform the following tests

before calling the Hot Line.

Check list:

Hot Line

Is both main switches in the “ON” position?

Is the ATS source plugged into the mains power supply?
Does the power supply fall within specified unit values?
As the circuit breaker tripped?
Is the ATS overloaded?

Problem Possible Cause Solution
No connection with | Connect the mains to the input plugs
The ATS with the input plugs as indicated in the installation section.
mains voltage Input switch in Turn the input switches in “ON”
present, does don't “OFF” position position.
turn on. Check that the mains voltage is present
(The LEDs does not | Input power failure | or check if the UPS supplying the ATS
flash and no alarm is powered on.
sounds.) Protective device Reset the protective device. Warning:

upstream activated

check that there is no overload or
short-circuit at the output of the UPS.

The load is not
powered.

No connection with
output sockets

Connect the load to the output sockets

Intervention of 10A
thermal protection

The thermal protection device will
operate in the event of a short circuit
or overload on one of the 10A output
sockets. The thermal protection can be
reset by pushing the button in which
will result in the power being
reconnected to the load. Therefore
prior to attempting a reset of the
thermal protection, please check the
connected loads rating and/or
determine if there are any problems.
Then once reset, reconnect each load
one at a time to ensure no problems
exists.

The display shows
nothing or provides
incorrect
information.

There is power
supply problem in
display.

Shut down the ATS completely and
wait for a few seconds.

Switch the ATS on again, if the
problem persists, contact the nearest
technical support centre.

The display is off
but the load is
powered.

There is power
supply problem in
display.

Contact the nearest technical support
centre.

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 4, rue de la Rigotiere - 44700 Orvault - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com
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9. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL ATS
INPUT

Input Voltage 220/230/240 VAC
Acceptable Input Voltage Range 180 - 258 VAC
Input Frequency 50 Hz/60 Hz
Maximum Input Current 16 A
OUTPUT

Output Voltage 220/230/240 VAC

10 A for IEC-C13 outlets

Maximum Output Current 16 A for IEC-C19 outlet

CONNECTION
Input 2 x IEC-C20 inlets
e
Communication USB/RS-232
TRANSFER TIME 9-12ms (Typical), 16ms max.
PHYSICAL
Dimension, D X W X H (mm) 330 X 483 X 44
Net Weight (kgs) 5.0
ENVIRONMENT
Operating Temperature 0-95 % RH @ -5°C- 45°C (non-condensing)
NORMS
Standard CE RoHS
12 INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 4, rue de la Rigotiére - 44700 Orvault - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com
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10. APPENDIX

Input Voltage and Frequency Thresholds

DEFAULT
FUNCTION DESCRIPTION SETTING
Source A will be power source during
Acceptable input this range. When input voltage of
voltage range for source A is beyond this range, ATS 180V — 258V

Source A

will automatically switch to power
from Source B.

Return voltage point
for Source A

When input voltage of Source A is
back to normal, the ATS will switch
back to Source A. (Setting Source A
as priority power source and Source

B is powering)

Low point: 190V
High point: 248V

Acceptable input
voltage range for
Source B

Source B will be power source during
this range. When input voltage of
source B is beyond this range, ATS
will automatically switch to power
from Source A.

180V — 258V

Return voltage point
for Source A

When input voltage of Source B is
back to normal, the ATS will switch
back to Source B. (Setting Source B
as priority power source and Source

A is powering)

Low point: 190V
High point: 248V

Acceptable input

Source A will be power source during
this range. When input frequency of

frequency for Source | source A is beyond this range, ATS 45Hz — 55Hz
A will automatically switch to power
from Source B.
Source B will be power source during
Acceptable input this range. When input frequency of
frequency for Source | source B is beyond this range, ATS 45Hz — 55Hz
B will automatically switch to power
from Source A.
INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 4, rue de la Rigotiere - 44700 Orvault - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com
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Notice d’utilisation



Afin d’assurer une installation correcte et une utilisation appropriée de ce produit,
nous vous conseillons de lire attentivement cette notice.

1. INTRODUCTION

Ce produit est concu avec deux entrées pour deux alimentations indépendantes. Si la
source d’alimentation primaire échoue, le secondaire prend automatiquement le relais.
Aprés le passage a la source d’alimentation secondaire, 'ATS peut également revenir a la
primaire lorsque I'alimentation est rétablie.

2. CARATERISTIQUES PRINCIPALES

= Concu pour les onduleurs de 1 a 3 kVA (16A max)
2 sources d’'alimentation séparées et indépendantes
Port de communication USB / RS 232 / Contacts secs / SNMP

3. INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

= Risque de choc électrique :
® Des tensions dangereuses existent a lintérieur de I'ATS. Ne pas démonter cet
appareil. Celui-ci ne contient pas de composants accessibles pour son dépannage.
® Toutes les opérations de maintenance doivent étre effectuées par un personnel
qualifié.
® L'équipement doit étre placé prés de la prise de courant et celle-ci doit étre facilement
accessible. Pour désactiver complétement 'ATS, débrancher le cable d’alimentation de
I'appareil de la prise de courant.
@ Ne pas installer 'ATS en milieu trop chaud ou trop humide.
¥ Ne pas I'exposer aux rayonnements solaires ou a toute autre source de chaleur. Ne
pas couvrir les grilles de ventilation.
¢ Débrancher 'ATS avant de le nettoyer. Ne pas utiliser de détergent liquide ou aérosol.
Utiliser uniquement un chiffon Iégérement humide.
@ En cas d’urgence, mettre I'interrupteur de tension sur “OFF”, puis débrancher le cable
d’alimentation de la prise de courant afin de désactiver complétement I'ATS.
@ Lorsque l'onduleur est en panne, se référer a la section 8 : «Dépannage» puis
contactez le Service Apres-Vente.

= Produits connectés:
¢ La somme du courant de fuite de I'onduleur et de I'équipement connecté ne doit pas
excéder 3,5 mA.
@ S’assurer que la charge alimentée n’est pas supérieure a la capacité de I'ATS
@ Ne pas laisser de récipient ouvert contenant un liquide sur ou prés de I'ATS.
@ Ne pas connecter une multiprise ou un parasurtenseur a I'ATS.
® Ne pas connecter 'ATS a des éléments non informatiques tels que du matériel
médical d’entretien artificiel pour la vie, four micro-onde, aspirateur, séche-cheveux...
@ Ne brancher que des prises CEE 7/7

4. INSTRUCTIONS DE STOCKAGE

Il est recommandé d’installer et d’utiliser 'ATS dans un environnement adapté suivant les
recommandations suivantes :

v" L’endroit doit étre ventilé et exempt de poussiére, de vapeurs chimiques et
de contaminants conducteurs.

15



v' La température de stockage doit impérativement étre inférieure a 40°C et
supérieure a 0°C.

Le taux d’humidité doit étre faible et ne pas dépasser 90%.

Eviter toute exposition directe aux rayonnements solaires ou a toute autre
source de chaleur.

v" L’onduleur ne doit étre utilisé qu’en intérieur

v
v

En cas d’incendie, merci d’utiliser un extincteur a poudre séche pour éviter tout danger de
choc électrique.

5. SERVICE APRES-VENTE

IMPORTANT !

Lors d’'un appel au Service Aprés-Vente, nous vous recommandons de transmettre les
informations suivantes qui vous seront dans tous les cas demandées : le modele de I'ATS,
le numéro de série, la date d’achat et le type de matériel alimenté par 'ATS, ainsi qu'une
description précise du probléeme comprenant : état des voyants, état de I'alarme, conditions
d’installations et d’environnement.

Ces renseignements sont notés sur le bon de garantie ou inscrits sur la plaque signalétique
a l'arriere de I'appareil. Vous pouvez également les reporter dans le cadre ci-dessous.

Modéle Numéro de série Date d’achat
ATS...

! Veuillez conserver 'emballage d’origine, il sera indispensable pour un éventuel retour de
votre onduleur en nos locaux.

Conformité CE :

directives LVD et EMC (relatives aux réglementations associées a la sécurité

c € Ce logo signifie que ce produit est conforme aux exigences imposeées par les
basse tension et a la compatibilité électromagnétique).

IMPORTANT

Les ATS appartiennent a la catégorie des équipements électriques et

électroniques. En fin de vie, ces produits doivent faire I'objet d’une collecte

sélective et ne pas étre jetés avec les ordures ménageres.

Ce symbole est aussi apposé sur les batteries fournies avec cet appareil, ce qui
I signifie qu’elles doivent également étre remises a un point de collecte approprié.

Prenez contact avec le systéme de recyclage ou centre de déchets dangereux local pour
obtenir I'information adéquate sur le recyclage de la batterie usagée.

16




6. DESCRIPTION

EACE AVANT

£
=]
0]
e O

@ Bouton d’alimentation pour la source d’entrée A
@ Bouton d'alimentation pour la source d’entrée B
9Disjoncteur pour la sortie 1

(4] Disjoncteur pour la sortie 2

O port de communication port USB

®Port de communication RS-232

(7] Emplacement SNMP

O 1ndication de fonctionnement (se référer a la section « Indicateurs de fonctionnement et
statut » pour plus de détails)

FEACE ARRIERE

© © © © © 0o

O Connecteur contacts secs (se référer a la partie “Connecteur de contact sec pour plus de
détails)

B prises de sorties “Output 1” (IEC 10A)
O prises de sorties * Output 2” (IEC 10A)
Oprises de sorties  Output 3” (IEC 16A)
© source d'entrée Input A”
O source dentrée ™ Input B”
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INDICATEURS DE FONCTIONNEMENT ET STATUT

«

FAULT

@ sélection de source d'alimentation prioritaire
9Voyants d’indication de la source prioritaire (A ou B)
9V0yants d’état des sources d‘alimentation A et B
9Voyants d’indication de I'alimentation de sortie

O voyant défaut

® Bouton silencieux

18



Type

Description

d'indicateur| du voyant Statut Condition Alarme
Source A (8) ON
Source A est prioritaire OFF
o, Source B (®) | OFF
Priorite
Source A (®) | OFF
Source B est prioritaire OFF
Source B (®) ON
OFF La prise A n‘a pas,de courant en OFF
entree
Statut de la ON La prise A a du courant ,e_n e,ntree OFF
et le courant est délivré
source A (®©)
La prise A a du courant en
Clignote | entrée, mais le courant n'est pas OFF
Source déllVré
d’alimentation i '
OFF La prise B n‘as pa§ de courant en OFF
entree
Statut de la ON La prise B a du courant ,e.n e,ntree OFF
et le courant est délivré
source B (®©)
La prise B a du courant en
Clignote |entrée, mais le courant n’est pas OFF
délivré
Sortie de la
source A (O) ON
Alimentation A en sortie OFF
Sortie de la OFF
source B (@)
Sosetel | or
Sourcg de Alimentation B en sortie OFF
sortie Sortie de la ON
source B (@)
Sortie de la
source A (@) OFF
Sortie de | Pas de sortie OFF
ortie de la
source B (@) OFF
] OFF Pas de défaut OFF
Alarme Défaut (©)
ON Alarme active Continuellement]
ON : allumé

OFF : éteint
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7. INSTALLATION ET MISE EN SERVICE

1. Contréle
Des réception du matériel, ouvrir 'emballage et vérifier le parfait état de I'ATS. Le packaging
contient : un ATS, une notice d'utilisation et des équerres de fixation.

2. Lieu et installation
L’ATS peut étre monté en rack standard de 19”. Fixez les équerres sur l'appareil en utilisant
les vis fournies et installer I'appareil en position standard (rack 19”) comme ci-dessous :

o\eo\aooo

il
k4

J

SO0O0OOO0OOO0O0OOOCOO00O00O® OBO OO

SC

1000 OO0 O0CO0 OO0

NOTE : si la température environnante s’éléve a plus de 40°, une ventilation est nécessaire.
L’ATS est congu pour une installation en environnement protégé a une température
comprise entre 0°C et 40°C et un taux d’humidité compris entre 0% et 90% sans
condensation.

Ne pas obstruer les grilles de ventilation. Installer I'appareil dans un endroit exempt de
poussiére, de vapeurs chimiques et de contaminants conducteurs.

Par ailleurs, afin d’éviter toute perturbation électromagnétique, éloigner 'ATS d’au moins 50
cm de l'unité centrale et du moniteur.

3. Connection

Pour brancher I'ATS, brancher la source d’entrée A et la source d’entrée B a deux sources
d’alimentation indépendantes ou onduleur avec les cables SCHUKO-IEC ou IEC-IEC 16A.
Brancher la charge aux prises de sortie 10A (sortie 1 et 2) ou 16A (sortie 3) en fonction de
I'utilisation.

4. Marche / Arrét

Mettre le bouton d’alimentation en position "ON". La sortie sera alors alimentée.

Définition de la priorité de la source d'alimentation: il est possible de définir la préférence de
source pour alimenter la sortie en appuyant sur le bouton de « priorité ». La source
d’alimentation par défaut est "Source A".

20



Fonction Description Défaut Configuration
possible

Sélection
odipse | dHM | en | e
- Source B

normalement la

charge

5. Port de communication

L'ATS est équipé avec les ports de communication suivants:

- port de communication disponible en RS232 et USB sur le panneau avant.
REMARQUE: I'utilisation d'un port exclut automatiquement l'autre.

- Contacts secs sur le panneau arriére.

Ports de communication: RS-232 & USB

Port RS 232 Port USB
N° N°
1 1 VBUS
TX ouT Serial line TX 2 D-
RX IN Serial line RX 3 D+
4 GND

GND POWER
+12V POWER

O 00 N oo u1 A W N

Ports de contacts secs

Le port de contacts secs est constitué de six (6) broches numérotées de gauche a droite
(voir ci-aprés), qui peut étre connectés a un systéme de surveillance externe afin de
surveiller I'état de fonctionnement de I'ATS.

L'équipement externe doit respecter la tension et les caractéristiques des contacts secs.

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 4, rue de la Rigotiére - 44700 Orvault - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com 21
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(1) (6)

Le port de contacts fournit les informations suivantes:

- Broche 1: contact commun.

- Broche 2: "Source B" active (si le contact entre "Broche 1" et "Broche 2" est fermé,
I'alimentation est fournie par "Source B").

- Broche 3: "Source A" active (si le contact entre "Broches 1" et "Broche 3" est fermé,
I'alimentation est fournie par "Source A")

- Broche 4: "Source A" présente (si le contact entre " Broche 4" et "Broche 1" est fermé,
"Source A" est présente et réguliere).

- Broche 5: "Source B" présente (si le contact entre " Broche 5" et "Broche 1" est fermé,
"Source B" est présente et réguliere).

- Broche 6: Statut du contact OK (si le contact entre " Broche 6" et "Broche 1" est fermé, état
de I'ATS ok).

Le schéma suivant illustre le fonctionnement du port de contacts secs :

Broche 1 : contact commun

Broche 2 : Entrée en source B

Broche 3 : Entrée en source A

@D DD DD

e Broche 4 : Fermé = source A active
RY

I VE— Broche 5 : Fermé = source B active
RY

e Broche 6 : fermé = statut OK

ATTENTION: les contacts secs peuvent supporter un courant maximum de 8A et une
tension maximale de 250 VA.

22 INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 4, rue de la Rigotiere - 44700 Orvault - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com
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8. DEPANNAGE
Utilisez le tableau ci-apreés pour résoudre les probléemes mineurs.

Dans le cas ou I'ATS ne fonctionnerait pas correctement, nous vous recommandons
d’effectuer les tests suivants avant d’appeler le Service Apres-Vente.

Vérifier que :

L’interrupteur marche/arrét est en position « marche » (ON)?

L’ATS est-il raccordé a une prise de courant sous tension (2P+T)?

La tension d’alimentation est-elle comprise dans les valeurs spécifiées ?
Quel est I'état des voyants ?
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Probléme

Cause possible

Solution

L'ATS avec la
tension secteur, ne
s'allume pas. (les
voyants ne
clignotent pas et
I'alarme n'émet
aucun son.)

Pas de connexion
avec les prises

Connectez le secteur
d'entrée (comme

aux prises
indiqgué dans la

d’entrée section d'installation).
Interrupteur en e R
position “OFF” Mettre l'interrupteur en mode “ON

Panne de courant

Vérifiez que la tension secteur est
présente ou vérifier si les appareils

en entree alimentant I'ATS sont sous tension.
Retirer le dispositive de protection.
Dispositif de Attention: vérifier qu'il n'y a pas de

protection activé

surcharge ou de court-circuit a la
sortie de l'onduleur.

La charge n’est
pas alimentée

Pas de courant en
sortie

Brancher la charge aux prises de
sortie

Protection
thermique de 10A

Le dispositif de protection thermique
fonctionne dans le cas d'un court-
circuit ou d'une surcharge sur l'une
des prises de sortie 10A. La protection
thermique peut étre remise a zéro en
appuyant sur le bouton qui se traduira
par la réalimentation de la charge.
Donc avant de tenter une
réinitialisation de la  protection
thermique, vérifier la puissance
connectée aux charges et / ou
déterminer si  des  problémes
persistent. Puis, une fois remise,
reconnecter chaque charge afin de

s'assurer qu'aucun probléme ne
persiste.
L'écran n'affiche Arrétez  completement  I'ATS et

rien ou fournit des
renseignements
erronés.

Probléme
d'alimentation

électrique a I'écran.

attendre quelques secondes.
Brancher I'ATS a nouveau, si le
probléme persiste, contactez le SAV.

L'écran est éteint,
mais la charge est
alimentée.

Probléme
d'alimentation

électrique a I'écran.

Contacter le SAV




9. CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

MODELE ATS
ENTREE

Tension d’entrée 220/230/240 VAC
Plage de tension acceptable 180 - 258 VAC
Fréquence 50 Hz/60 Hz
Courant d'entrée maximum 16 A
SORTIE

Tension de sortie 220/230/240 VAC

Courant de sortie maximum

10 A pour les prises IEC-C13
16 A pour la prise IEC-C19

CONNECTION

Entrée 2 x IEC-C20 en entrée
. 8 x IEC-C13

Sortie 1 x IEC-C19

Communication USB/RS-232

TEMPS DE TRANSFERT

9-12min (Typique), 16min max.

CARACTERISTIQUES PHYSIQUES

Dimension, L X | X H (mm) 483 X 330 X 44

Poids net (kgs) 5.0

ENVIRONNEMENT

Humidité 0-95 % RH @ -5°C- 45°C (sans condensation)
NORMES

Standard

CE RoHS
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10. ANNEXE

Tension d’entrée et seuil de fréquence :

Source A

dela de cette plage, I'’ATS basculera
automatiguement sur la source B.

FONCTION DESCRIPTION DEFAULT
Source A sera la source d'alimentation au
Plage de tension cours de cette plage de tension. Lorsque la
acceptable pour la tension d'entrée de la source A sera au- 180V — 258V

Retour a la tension de
la Source A

Lorsque la tension d'entrée de la source A
est de retour a la normale, I'ATS revient a
la source A. (Configuration de la Source A
comme source d'énergie prioritaire et la
Source B est mise sous tension)

Basse tension:
190V
Haute tension:
248V

Plage de tension
acceptable pour la
Source B

Source A sera la source d'alimentation au
cours de cette plage de tension. Lorsque la
tension d'entrée de la source A sera au-
dela de cette plage, I'ATS basculera
automatiguement sur la source A.

180V — 258V

Retour a la tension de
la Source A

Lorsque la tension d'entrée de la source B
est de retour a la normale, I'ATS revient a
la source B. (Configuration de la Source B
comme source d'énergie prioritaire et
source A est mise sous tension)

Basse tension:
190V
Haute tension:
248V

Fréguence d'entrée

La source A sera la source d'alimentation
au cours de cette plage de fréquence.

Source B

B est au-dela de cette plage, I'ATS bascule
automatiguement sur la source A.

acceptable pour Lorsque la fréquence d'entrée de la source 45Hz — 55Hz
Source A A est au-dela de cette plage, I'ATS bascule
automatiguement sur la source B.
La source B sera la source d'alimentation
Fréguence d'entrée au cours de cette plage de fréquence.
acceptable pour Lorsque la fréquence d'entrée de la source 45Hz — 55Hz
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